
Finance, Audit and Risk Committee of the City of 
London Academies Trust

Date: THURSDAY, 4 JULY 2019
Time: 9.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Andrew McMurtrie
Peter Bennett (Chairman)
Dawn Elliott
Lucas Green
Deputy Clare James
Mark Emmerson (Finance Matters Only)

Enquiries: Kerry.Nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk

DIAL-IN DETAILS

UK Landline – 0844 4 73 73 73
UK Mobile – 8 73 73

PIN – 652 562

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 4)

4. QUESTIONS

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

a) Trust Finance Policies  (Pages 5 - 54)

Report of the Chief Financial Officer.

Please note: This report has been moved from non-public session (Item 13)

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

For Decision

7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 55 - 62)

8. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 63 - 64)

9. CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER'S UPDATE
Report of the Chief Financial Officer.

For Decision
(Pages 65 - 138)

10. 2019-20 BUDGET PLANNING
Report of the Chief Financial Officer.

For Decision



3

11. HEALTH AND SAFETY
Report of the Chief Financial Officer.

For Information
(Pages 139 - 140)

12. RISK REGISTER
Report of the Chief Financial Officer.

For Information
(Pages 141 - 146)

13. TRUST FINANCE POLICIES
Report of the Chief Financial Officer.

For Decision

14. HUMAN RESOURCES AND STAFFING UPDATE
Report of the Human Resources Director.

For Information
(Pages 147 - 150)

15. CLUSTER SUPPORT STRUCTURES IMPLEMENTATION
The Chief Executive Officer to be heard.

For Information

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND THE 
COMMITTEE AGREES CAN BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED.

Confidential Agenda - Circulated Separately

18. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES
To agree the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2018. 

For Decision



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF LONDON 
ACADEMIES TRUST

Thursday, 28 February 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee of the City of 
London Academies Trust held at the Guildhall EC2 at 10.00 am

Present

Members:
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman)
Peter Bennett
Dawn Elliott (via conference call)

Lucas Green (via conference call)
Deputy Clare James
Mark Emmerson (Chief Executive Officer – for 
Finance matters only)

Officers:
Claire Hersey - Chief Financial Officer, City of London Academies 

Trust
Martin Simpson - Director of ICT, City of London Academies Trust
Katyryna Zamulinskyj - Human Resources Director, City of London 

Academies Trust
Polly Dunn - Clerk
Kerry Nicholls - Clerk

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies.  Dawn Elliott and Lucas Green attended via 
conference call.

The Chairman led Trustees in thanking Alistair MacLellan for his excellent work 
as clerk to the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee, and welcomed Polly Dunn 
and Kerry Nicholls who would be acting as clerks to future meetings of the 
Education Board and City of London Academies Trust, respectively. 

2. DECLARATIONS 
Dawn Elliott declared that she was the Chair of Governors at the City Academy, 
Hackney.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

4. QUESTIONS 
There were no questions.

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that the public be excluded and that Trustees move into private 
session.

7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 
2018 be approved as a correct record.

8. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
Trustees considered a report of the Clerk regarding outstanding actions arising 
from previous meetings.

9. GROWTH STRATEGY - RECONSIDERATION OF STRATEGY OPTIONS 
Trustees considered a report of the Chief Executive Officer regarding strategy 
options for the Growth Strategy.

10. CLUSTER SUPPORT STRUCTURES IMPLEMENTATION 
Trustees considered a report of the Chief Executive Officer regarding the 
implementation of Cluster Support Structures.

11. CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST SCHOOLS INFORMATION AND 
COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY 
Trustees considered a report of the Director of ICT regarding the City of London 
Academies Trust ICT Strategy.

12. HUMAN RESOURCES AND STAFFING UPDATE 
Trustees considered an update report of the Human Resources Director 
regarding Human Resources and Staffing.

13. CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER'S UPDATE 
Trustees considered an update report of the Chief Financial Officer.

14. HEALTH AND SAFETY MONITORING IN TRUST SCHOOLS 
Trustees considered a report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding health and 
safety monitoring in City of London Academies Trust schools.

15. TRUST STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
Trustees considered a report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding the Trust 
Strategic Risk Register.

16. INTERNAL AUDIT 
Trustees considered a report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding internal 
audit.

17. EXTERNAL AUDIT 
Trustees considered a report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding external 
audit.

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
There were no questions.

Page 2



19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND THE COMMITTEE AGREES CAN BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was one item of other business. 

20. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
Consideration of this item was deferred to the next meeting.

The meeting closed at 11.25 am

Chairman

Contact Officer: Kerry.Nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Committee Date
City of London Academies Trust
Finance Audit and Risk Committee

4 July 2019

Subject:
Trust Finance Policies 

Public

Report of:
Claire Hersey, CFO

For Approval

FOR PUBLICATION
Summary

In July 2018 the Board of Trustees approved a suite of key finance policies ensuring they were 
appropriate for the Trust’s operations and to provide consistency across the Trust where possible.  
These policies should be reviewed every year to ensure they remain appropriate for the Trust’s current 
operations.

Recommendations

The Committee members are asked to recommend the following updated policies to the Trust Board 
for formal approval at their meeting on 11 July 2019.

 Finance Policy  
 Procurement and Tendering Policy
 Gifts and Hospitality policy 
 Charging and Remissions policy
 Reserves policy
 Investment policy

Page 5

Agenda Item 5a



Main Report

Overview

In July 2018 the Board of Trustees approved a suite of key finance policies ensuring they were 
appropriate for the Trust’s operations and to provide consistency across the Trust where possible.  
These policies should be reviewed every year to ensure they remain appropriate for the Trust’s 
current operations.

The key finance policies have been reviewed and updated and the updated policies, all attached as 
appendices to this paper, provide Trust-wide guidance and procedures to ensure consistency across 
all the academies.  The updates are highlighted in the documents, but the changes are very minimal 
as the Academies Financial Handbook has not yet been updated for 2019 and the changes to the 
new Academies Accounts Direction do not have any significant impact on finance policies.

The documents have been written with the aim of providing policies only (i.e. what should be done) 
at a Trust level so that processes and procedures (i.e. how it should be done) can be determined locally 
according to the needs, resources and structure in each of the individual academies.  

Appendices

1 – Updated Finance Policy

2 – Updated Procurement and Tendering Policy

3 – Updated Gifts and Hospitality Policy

4 – Updated Charging and Remi
[...]
 of our funding agreements with the Department for Education (DfE).  

1.2 The Trust must comply with the principles of financial control outlined in the academies guidance 

published by the DfE, most notably the current Academies Financial Handbook. 

1.3 This policy should be read in conjunction with the following other Trust policies: 

a. Pay Policy 

b. Investment policy 

c. Reserves policy 

d. Procurement and Tendering policy 
e. Charging and remissions policy 

f. Whistleblowing policy 

g. Scheme of Delegation 

h. Gifts and Hospitality 

2. ORGANISATION, ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

2.1 The Trustees have defined the responsibilities of each person involved in the administration of the 

Trust finances.  These are laid out in the funding agreements between the Trust and the DfE, the 

Trust’s Scheme of Delegation and the Terms of Reference of: 

• the Board of Trustees; 

• the Local Governing Body of each Academy; and 

• the subcommittees within each Academy. 

 

2.2 Members of the Trust Board, members of the Local Governing Bodies and subcommittees and 

Management across the Trust and each of the Academies will have regard to: - 

• The current Education and Skills Funding Authority (ESFA) Academies Financial Handbook 

• Minimum standards of financial management as set out in the DfE/Master Funding Agreement 

• Advice and guidance relating to the financial performance of the Trust arising from the work of 

Ofsted, internal audit and external audit providers, and other interested parties. 

 

2.3 The Trust believes that staff should be able to raise concerns properly, in confidence and without 

prejudice to their personal position.  Where appropriate, this will include an opportunity to raise 

concerns outside the line management structure, in accordance with the Trust’s Whistleblowing 

Policy. 

2.4 The Chief Executive Officer of the Trust is the Trust’s Accounting Officer as defined by the current 

Academies Financial Handbook and will fulfi
[...]
d Heads of Finance in each of the Academies must work together to establish a timetable for 

local and central approvals of the BFRO so that the ESFA submission deadline can be met. 

Financial Review Meetings 

3.12 Each year each Academy will be required to attend a Financial Scrutiny/Review Meeting.  These 

meetings will involve the Headteacher/Principal, Chair of Local Governing Body/Finance 

subcommittee and Head of Finance of each Academy presenting key financial documents to the Chief 

Financial Officer, the Chief Executive and the Chair of CoLAT Finance, Audit and Risk Committee. 

3.13 CoLAT audit takes place in November each year so it is important that the financial scrutiny check 

happens prior to the audit procedure and following the ESFA funding letter and budgeting process.  

For this reason it is proposed that this would happen in June/July each year. 

3.14 The academy will be required to present an analysis of financial risk incorporating the following 

documentation: 

Page 12



 

7 
 

• A projected budget out-turn for the current financial year 

• A detailed 3-year budget forecast for the following three years with a summary of key 

assumptions 

• A 12-month (Sept-Aug) cash flow forecast for the following financial year 

• A breakdown of current reserves and a summary of the forecast reserves position over the next 3 

years with an explanation of proposed use 

• A 5-year capital plan summarizing key areas of spend and how funded 

• The current risk register for the Academy 

• A report on investments held and the performance of those investments  

• A brief bench-marking report 

Value Added Tax (VAT) 

3.15 Under DfE regulations for Academies, VAT can be recovered on all expenditure, revenue and capital 

where VAT has been charged by the provider of the goods or service.  Likewise, Academies must levy 

VAT on income if appropriate. 

3.16 All transactions, expenditure and income, must be appropriately coded to the correct VAT
[...]
 and conditions of tender 

• form of response 

Bidders requesting more information must be sent a tender pack.  This should contain a covering letter 

outlining the tendering process and instructions, the requirement and needs, together with any 

additional information required from the bidders. This will need to be bespoke in each case but could 

include, for example: 

• details of pricing; 

• details of method statements; 

• details of product characteristics; 

• the evaluation criteria which will be used to evaluate the tenders received, including disclosure 

of the criteria, sub criteria and weightings that will be applied to select the best Bidder(s); and 

• a draft set of contract terms and conditions. 

TENDER ACCEPTANCE PROCEDURES 

The invitation to tender should state the date and time by which the completed tender document 

should be received by the Academy/Trust.  Tenders should be submitted in plain envelopes clearly 

marked to indicate they contain tender documents.  The envelopes should be time and date stamped 

on receipt and stored in a secure place prior to tender opening.  Tenders may be provided in hard 

copy, on CD ROM or via email.  In the case of hard copies and CD ROMs, they must bear no external 

markings to identify the tenderer. 

Tenders received after the submission deadline can be declined. 

TENDER OPENING PROCEDURES 
 

All tenders submitted should be opened at the same time and the tender details should be recorded.  

Two persons should ideally be present for the opening of tenders and should include the Head of 

Finance.   

A separate record should be established to record the names of the firms submitting tenders and the 

amount tendered.  This record must be signed by the people present at the tender opening. 

TENDER EVALUATION AND DECISION 

When evaluating tenders consideration should be given to: 

Cost - Care should be taken to ensure that competing suppliers have quoted for the same service. 

Where discr
[...]
 be recorded on the Gifts and Hospitality Register held by the Head of 
Finance in each Academy.   When in doubt employees, trustees and members of LGBs or 
subcommittees are advised to record any matters concerning gifts and hospitality which may be 
covered by this policy to ensure that an individual does not expose themselves to risk.  

The information required for the hospitality and gifts register is set out below  

• date of entry 

Page 36



 

 

• name of recipient / provider 

• job title 

• nature and purpose of hospitality or gift received or provided 

• action taken, accepted/refused /returned 

• estimated value 

Submissions should be made as soon as is practically possible. 

The Hospitality register will be available to the External Auditors. 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



City of London Academies Trust 

Charging and Remissions Policy 

Aims: • To provide free education for all pupils/students in compliance with the relevant regulatory
requirements

• To supplement the core teaching activity with a broad variety of learning experiences
• To provide the basis for requesting a fair level of charges where appropriate to cover the costs of

specific activities or trips/visits
• To ensure that all pupils/students are given the opportunity to benefit from such learning

experiences and are not restricted on financial grounds

This will be achieved by: 

• Providing access to a broad and rich learning experience for all pupils/students regardless of their
family financial circumstances

• Utilising appropriate parental/carer contributions received to maximise the range of learning
experiences on offer to the pupils/students

• Providing a clear and transparent system for seeking contributions from parents/carers

Targets/ 
Outcomes 

• To receive a contribution towards the cost of providing non-core activities where appropriate
from those families who are able

• Information on regular specific activities and cha
[...]
 their children, understanding that some events must be financially viable
to proceedThe SLT in each 

Academy will: 
• Consider cases of family hardship

• Implement, monitor and review the policy with governors

Related Docs For each individual Academy: Family-Academy Agreement, Statement of charges, Charging and 
remission procedures 

Responsibility Approved by Board: Last review Review By: 

CFO 5 July 2017 18 July 2018 Staff, Parents/Carers, Governors 

          APPENDIX 4

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



RESERVES POLICY 

Responsibility: Chief Financial Officer 

Approved by Board: 13 December 2018 

            APPENDIX 5

Page 41



 

 

Background 

Maintaining an appropriate level of financial reserves is considered essential in protecting the Trust 

and each individual academy from financial risk generated by, for example; 

• income reduction due to Government funding changes 

• unexpected falls in pupil/student numbers 

• cash flow issues due to delays in receipt of funding 

• emergencies 

In general it is considered prudent to maintain a level of useable reserves sufficient to cover 

unexpected and unplanned events.  At the same time, the Trust wishes to ensure that funding is 

used actively to benefit the pupils/students in each of the academies and so use available reserves 

to enhance educational provision. 

Reserves of the whole multi-academy trust 

Each year the Trustees will review the reserve levels of each Academy and the Trust as a whole 

during the reporting period and in the annual audited financial statements to ensure that a prudent 

level of reserves is maintained.  This review will encompass the nature of income and expenditure 

streams, the need to match income with commitments, and the nature of reserves and will take in 

to account: 

• two month’s salary bill  

• each Academy’s annual budget 

• the need for any large project spend such as facilities development or building condition 

n
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5a Trust Finance Policies
	Trust Finance Policies App 1 - Draft Finance Policy
	Trust Finance Policies App 2 - Draft Procurement and Tendering Policy
	Trust Finance Policies App 3 - Draft Gifts and hospitality
	Trust Finance Policies App 4 - Draft Charging and Remissions
	Trust Finance Policies App 5 - Reserves Policy
	Trust Finance Policies App 6 - Draft Investment policy
	Trust Finance Policies App 7 - Summary of the Academies Accounts Direction 2018 to 2019

	7 Non-Public Minutes
	8 Outstanding Actions
	9 Chief Financial Officer's Update
	CFO Update App 1a - MAT1819.08 Apr Management Accounts
	CFO Update App 1b - MAT1819.08 Apr Balance Sheet
	CFO Update App 1c - MAT1819.08 Apr Cash flow
	CFO Update App 2 -1819.09 Summary of school forecasts
	CFO Update App 3a - Income & Expenditure Report for budget approval 190627
	CFO Update App 3b - Commentary for 2019-20 MAT budget
	CFO Update App 4 - Summary of finance scrutiny meetings
	CFO Update App 5 - External Audit Strategy 2018-19
	CFO Update App 6 - Audit recommendations follow-up
	CFO Update App 7 - File note from Chair of CoL Audit and Risk Committee
	CFO Update App 8 - GDPR Update

	11 Health and Safety
	12 Risk Register
	Risk Register Update App 1 - Template Risk Register

	14 Human Resources and Staffing Update



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF LONDON 
ACADEMIES TRUST 

 
Thursday, 4 July 2019  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee of the City of 
London Academies Trust held at the Guildhall EC2 at 9.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Peter Bennett (Chairman) 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Dawn Elliott 
 

Lucas Green (via conference call) 
Mark Emmerson (Chief Executive Officer – 
for Finance matters only) 
 

 
Officers: 
Claire Hersey - Chief Financial Officer, City of London Academies 

Trust 
Katyryna Zamulinskyj - Human Resources Director, City of London 

Academies Trust 
Edward Finch - Partner, Buzzacott (Item 9) 

Gumayel Miah 
Kerry Nicholls 

- Associate Director, Buzzacott (Item 9) 
- Clerk 

 
 
As Andrew McMurtrie had stood down as Chairman of the Finance, Audit and 
Risk Committee prior to the meeting, Trustees unanimously agreed that Peter 
Bennett be elected Chairman for the meeting.  A permanent Chairman of the 
Finance, Audit and Risk Committee would be appointed by the Board of 
Trustees at its meeting on 5 September 2019. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Clare James. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS  
Dawn Elliott declared that she was a Director and the Chair of Governors for 
the City Academy, Hackney. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4. QUESTIONS  
There were no questions. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 
 



5a. Trust Finance Policies  
 
Trustees considered a report of the Chief Financial Officer presenting updated 
finance policies and the following points were made: 
 

• A number of minor changes had been made to City of London 
Academies Trust finance polices.  This included a new requirement in 
the Finance Policy for academies to provide a brief benchmarking report 
to the annual Financial Scrutiny/Review meeting and more scope within 
the Procurement and Tendering Policy for academies to utilise goods 
and services frameworks.  It was now specified within the Gifts and 
Hospitality Policy that school funds must not be used to purchase 
alcohol; however, this did not preclude the purchase of alcohol through 
other funds, such as by Parent Teacher Associations. 

 

• A Trustee requested further amendments be made to the Procurement 
and Tendering Policy to outline Tender Opening Procedures for 
electronic tenders.  The Chairman noted that this procedure should 
specify that all electronic tenders be opened at the same time.  The 
Director of Information and Communications Technology would be 
requested to identify a possible technological solution, such as the use of 
secure e-mail addresses or a portal. 
 

RESOLVED, that Trustees recommend the following updated policies to the 
Trust Board for formal approval at its next meeting on 11 July 2019: 
 

• Finance Policy; 

• Procurement and Tendering Policy; 

• Gifts and Hospitality Policy; 

• Charging and Remissions Policy; 

• Reserves Policy; and,  

• Investment Policy. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that the public be excluded and that Trustees move into private 
session. 
 

7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

8. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Trustees considered a report of the Clerk regarding outstanding actions arising 
from previous meetings.  
 

9. CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER'S UPDATE  
Trustees considered an update report of the Chief Financial Officer. 
 

10. 2019-20 BUDGET PLANNING  
This item was withdrawn. 



 
11. HEALTH AND SAFETY  

Trustees considered a report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding health and 
safety in City of London Academies Trust schools. 
 

12. RISK REGISTER  
Trustees considered a report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding the 
strategic risk register for the Trust. 
 

13. TRUST FINANCE POLICIES  
This item was moved into the public session and considered as Item 5A: Trust 
Finance Policies. 
 

14. HUMAN RESOURCES AND STAFFING UPDATE  
Trustees considered an update report of the Human Resources Director 
regarding Human Resources and Staffing. 
 

15. CLUSTER SUPPORT STRUCTURES IMPLEMENTATION  
Trustees heard the Chief Executive Officer provide an update on Cluster 
Support Structures Implementation. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
There were no questions.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND THE COMMITTEE AGREES CAN BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED.  
There was one item of other business. 
 

18. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 
2018 be approved as a correct record. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.25 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kerry.Nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 


